

Appeal No. 17-13467

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

WINN-DIXIE STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

vs.

JUAN CARLOS GIL,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

**Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, Miami Division**

Lower Court Case No. 1:16-cv-23020-RNS

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH, LLP**

Susan V. Warner

50 N. Laura Street

41st Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 665-3600

Attorneys for Appellant

Appeal No. 17-13467
Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Juan Carlos Gil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statement of Facts	1
1. Winn-Dixie	1
2. Gil	2
3. Winn-Dixie's Website	3
4. Gil Stops Shopping at Winn-Dixie	6
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	7
1. The Pleadings	7
2. Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings	7
3. Trial	8
a. Testimony of Juan Carlos Gil	9
b. Testimony of Rodney Cornwell	9
c. Testimony of Chris Keroack	10
4. The Lower Court's Verdict and Order	12

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. The Lower Court Erred in Denying Judgment on the Pleadings.	16
1. ADA Statutory and Regulatory Framework	17
2. Websites are not Places of Public Accommodation	20
3. Winn-Dixie’s Website Does Not Impede Gil’s Access to Winn-Dixie’s Physical Stores	25
C. The Lower Court’s Erred in awarding Judgment in Favor of Gil.	31
1. Winn-Dixie’s Website is not a Place of Public Accommodation or a Service Subject to the ADA	31
2. The Lower Court Erred in Finding that the Website Acts as a Barrier to Gil’s Access to Winn-Dixie’s Stores ...	33
3. The Lower Court Erred in Finding that the Modifications to the Website were Reasonable and Readily Achievable and Entering Injunctive Relief	35
4. The Lower Court Erred in Finding Gil had Standing to Bring the Underlying Suit	39
V. CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	
<i>Campbell v. Grady’s Bar, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2754328 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 12, 2010)	
<i>Cannon v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 250 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2001)	
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	
<i>Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	
<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. Qore, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008)	
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011)	
<i>Gomez v. Bang & Olufsen America, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-23801-JAL, 2017 WL 1957182 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2017)	
<i>Kidwell v. Fla. Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00403-UA-CM, 2017 WL 176897 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 17, 2017)	

Kreisler v. Second Ave. Diner Corp.,
731 F.3d 184 (2nd Cir. 2013)

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....

Morgan v. Christensen,
582 F. App'x 806 (11th Cir. 2014).....

Norkunas v. Seahorse NB, LLC,
720 F. Supp. 2d 1313(M.D. Fla. 2010)

Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods, Inc.,
293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002)

Rendon v. Valleycrest Prods., Ltd.,
294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)

Renteria-Marin v. Ag-Mart Produce, Inc.,
537 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2008)

Simmons v. Conger,
86 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 1996)

Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.,
215 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2000)

Vogel v. Salazar,
2014 WL 5427531 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2014)

Young v. Facebook, Inc.,

790 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

2004 ADAAG, 36 C.F.R. § 1191.....

42 U.S.C. § 12181

42 U.S.C. § 12182.....

ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325. 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat. 328 (1990).....

Current Unified Agenda of Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions, Current 2017

Inactive Actions List.....

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability: Accessibility of Web

Information and Services of State and Local Government Entities and Public

Accommodations, 75 Fed. Reg. 43460 (proposed July 26, 2010).....
